ITEM NO.48 COURT NO.3

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

<u>Civil Appeal No(s). 2853/2023</u>

MAHINDRA CIE AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED

APPELLANT(S)

SECTION XVII

VERSUS

MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.78875/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA No.78874/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 3239/2023 (XVII)

(IA No. 90720/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 3243/2023 (XVII)

(IA No. 90742/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 03-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Sanjanthi Sajan Poovayya, Adv.

Ms. Sanjanthi Sajan Poovayya, Adv.

Ms. Dipali S. Sheth, Adv.

Mr. Nikunj Dayal, AOR

Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kakker, Adv.

Ms. Raksha Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Ishita Jain, AOR

Mr. Anand Kumar Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Sam C. Mathew, Adv.

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. G.saikumar, Adv.

Mr. Samir Malik, Adv.

Ms. Nikita Choukse, Adv.

Mr. Akash Lamba, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

Mr. Samir Malik and Ms. Ishita Jain, learned counsels, who are present in Court on advance notice, waive service and accept notice on behalf of the respondent no. 2 and 4.

Notices to unrepresented respondents will be served by all modes, including dasti.

Re-list for final hearing and disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of January 2024.

In the meanwhile, counter affidavit/reply, if any, will be filed within a period of four weeks from today.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within a period of four weeks from the date of service of the counter affidavit/reply.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR